RESOLUTION #17-33 C

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALTA CANYON RECREATION SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT ADOPTING ITS ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JULY 1, 2017 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2018; ALSO ESTABLISHING CERTAIN FEES AND CHARGES FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR, AND ADOPTING A TAX RATE ON ALL REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY WITHIN THE ALTA CANYON RECREATION SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT

WHEREAS, on April 25, 2017, the City Council of Sandy City received the Mayor's tentative budget for each fund of the City, as provided in Utah Code Section 10-6-111; and

WHEREAS, on April 25, 2017, the City Council adopted by Resolution #17-18 C, the tentative budget for the coming fiscal year, for purposes of further review, and set a public hearing for June 6, 2017 to consider final adoption of the budget; and

WHEREAS, at least seven days notice of said public hearing was published in a newspaper of general circulation within Sandy City in compliance with Utah Code Section 10-6-113; and

WHEREAS, each tentative budget and all supporting schedules and data have been held as a public record in the office of the City Recorder and City Finance Director, available for public inspection for a period of at least 10 days prior to the date of this resolution; and

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2017, a public hearing was held on adoption of said budget, at which time all interested persons in attendance were given the opportunity to be heard, for or against, the estimates of revenue and expenditures of any item in the tentative budget of any fund; and

WHEREAS, Sections10-6-118 and 10-6-133(1), Utah Code Annotated, require that, at a regularly scheduled meeting, the City Council adopt and set a proposed property tax rate before the 22nd day of June of each year; or, in the case of a property tax increase before August 17 of that year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Sandy City, Utah, as follows:

BUDGET ADOPTED

- 1. The following Alta Canyon Recreation Special Service District budget is hereby adopted for use by Sandy City during the fiscal year 2017-2018.
- 2. The particular budgets, amounts thereof, supporting schedules, and changes as presented to the City Council are specifically incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

PROPERTY TAX RATE ADOPTED

3. For purposes of defraying the necessary and proper expenses of the District, for maintaining the government thereof, it is hereby determined that the rate of the general District property

RESOLUTION #17-33 C

tax upon all real and personal property within the District is made taxable by law in the year 2017 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, is hereby set at a rate not to exceed the certified rate to be determined by Salt Lake County.

4. The District, by and through the City Council of Sandy City, hereby expressly reserves the power and right to amend the foregoing tax rate as it may deem just, proper, and appropriate under law.

FEE SCHEDULE ADOPTED

5. The fee schedule set forth in the budget document shall be, and is hereby adopted and shall be in effect during the fiscal year 2017-2018. These fees shall not be waived or deferred except as provided by law or by resolution of the City Council.

CERTIFYING AND FILING

- 6. The Budget Officer of the City is directed to certify a copy of the final budget for each fund and file the same:
 - a. In the office of the City Recorder or City Finance Director to be available to the public during regular business hours; and
 - b. With the State Auditor within 30 days after adoption.
- 7. The tax rate and levy herein above determined and levied shall be certified by the District Recorder to the Auditor of Salt Lake County, State of Utah, not later than before the 22nd day of June, 2017, or, in the case of a property tax increase before August 17 of that year pursuant to the provisions of Section 10-6-118, Utah Code Annotated, as amended.

PASSED by the City Council of	Sandy City, Utah, this day of June, 2017.
	Stephen P. Smith, Chair Sandy City Council
ATTEST:	
CITY RECORDER	
RECORDED this day of J	une, 2017.